

10431 Morado Circle, Suite 300 • Austin, Texas 78759 • 512-617-3100 • (FAX) 512-617-3101

www.freese.com

February 21, 2023

City of Pflugerville 15500 Sun Light Near Way #B Pflugerville, Texas 78660

Attn: Jeff Dunsworth, P.E.

Interim City Engineer

Re: Secondary Colorado River Raw Water Pump Station Expansion Equipment Pre-purchase

FNI Project No. PFL22216

Recommendation of Award of Contract for Package A – Pump Equipment

## Mr. Dunsworth:

Listed below is the summary of Proposals for the City of Pflugerville – Secondary Colorado River Raw Water Pump Station Expansion Equipment Pre-purchase for Package A: Pump Equipment. Package A: Pump Equipment includes furnishing vertical turbine pumps and motors, variable frequency drives, and reduced voltage soft starters and providing special services related to equipment startup, initial operation, and training. A total of one proposal was received on January 31st, 2023.

Proposal	Base Bid Amount <sup>1</sup>	Alternate No. 1A Amount	Total Base Bid w/ Alternate No. 1A	Calendar Days for Substantial Completion	Calendar Days for Final Completion		
Smith Pump Company, Inc.	\$1,596,407.25	\$1,077,895.52	\$1,604,457.53	490	580		

1. Per discussion with Smith Pump Company, Inc. – the Base Bid Amount was increased from \$1,586,030.25 to \$1,596,407.25 to include the bond cost.

A proposal evaluation meeting was held Monday February 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023 and attended by the City of Pflugerville, Owner's Representative (CP&Y), and Engineer (Freese and Nichols, Inc.). Based on the Proposal evaluation and previous project experience with Smith Pump Company by Freese and Nichols, CP&Y, and the City of Pflugerville, Smith Pump Company, Inc. appears qualified and capable of providing the equipment and special services for this project. As a result, Freese and Nichols recommends that the City of Pflugerville award the Package A – Pump Equipment contract to Smith Pump Company, Inc. in the amount of \$1,596,407.25.

If you have any questions or concerns, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Anne Hoskins, P.E. Project Manager

Attachments
Bid Tabulation

## **BID TABULATION - Package A**



10431 Morado Circle, Suite 300 \* Austin, Texas 78759 \* 512-617-3100 \* FAX 512-617-3101

CLIENT: CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE
PROJECT: Secondary Colorado Raw Water Pump Station Expansion Equipment Pre-Purchase
PROJECT NO: PFL22216
BID DATE: January 31st, 2023

GENERAL BASE BID ITEMS			Freese and Nichols, Inc.	Smith Pump Company, Inc.			
			Estimated				Extended
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	EOPC*		Unit Price	Amount
1 1	Units and Motors w/14" Discharge	EACH	4	\$2,686,080.00		\$267,461.31	\$1,069,845.24
	Flange.						
2	Furnish the Reduced Voltage Soft	EACH	2	\$354,000.00		\$90,921.25	\$181,842.50
	Starters (RVSS)					390,921.23	\$101,042.30
1 3	Furnish the Variable Frequency	EACH	2	\$169,920.00		\$167,171.25	\$334,342.50
	Drivers (VFDs)						
4	Provide allowance for proper pump	WEEK	24			\$0.01	\$0.24
	and motor storage at pump			-			
	manufacturer's facility after full						
	testing and acceptance						
TOTAL A	TOTAL AMOUNT - GENERAL BASE BID ITEMS						\$1,586,030.48

	ALTERNATE BID ITEMS (MAY NOT BE	SELECTED		Freese and Nichols, Inc.	Smith Pump	Company, Inc.
1A	Alternative Bid: Furnish the Vertical Turbine Pumping Units and Motors w/16" Discharge Flange.	EACH	4	-	\$269,473.88	\$1,077,895.52
<b>TOTAL</b> A	MOUNT - BASE BID W/ALTERNATE	PUMPS		-		\$1,594,080.76

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIMES	Freese and Nichols, Inc.		Smith Pump Company, Inc.	
Calendar Days from NTP to Furnish Package A - Pump Equipment				
ready to install (Substantial Completion)	520 Calendar Days		490 Calendar Days	
Calendar Days from NTP to complete Special Services for Package A -				
Pump Equipment (Final Completion)	740 Calendar Days		580 Calendar Days	

<sup>\*</sup>EOPC = Engineers Opinion of Probable Cost